

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

**TRUSTEES OF THE NEW  
LIFE IN CHRIST CHURCH,**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG, VIRGINIA,**

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Circuit  
Court of the City of Fredericksburg, Virginia*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE  
ASSEMBLY OF CANONICAL ORTHODOX  
BISHOPS OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA, DIOCESE OF THE MID-ATLANTIC  
OF THE ANGLICAN CHURCH IN NORTH  
AMERICA, COLUMBIA UNION CONFERENCE  
OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS,  
EVANGELICAL COUNCIL FOR FINANCIAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY, THE FAMILY FOUND-  
ATION, INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF  
EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS,  
NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION, AND  
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE**

*in Support of Petitioners*

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
James A. Davids  
The National Legal  
Foundation  
524 Johnstown Road  
Chesapeake, Va. 23322  
(757) 463-6133

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Claybrook LLC  
700 Sixth St., NW, Ste. 430  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 250-3833  
rick@claybrooklaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Established Virginia Law Provides That the  
Tax Exemption Is Available for Other Than the  
Lead Minister of a Church, Clearly Presenting  
the Federal Questions Posed by the Petition .... 5

II. Allowing a Government to Second-Guess  
Good-Faith Church Determinations of Who  
Serves As Its Ministers Based on the  
Government’s Reading of Church  
Documents Will Disadvantage Some  
Churches Compared to Others..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 131 (1872) .....	5
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	8
<i>Cudlipp v. City of Richmond</i> , 180 S.E.2d 525 (Va. 1971) .....	5
<i>Fowler v. R.I.</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953) .....	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929) .....	5
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evan. Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	9
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	5
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	8
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969) .....	5
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for the U.S. &amp; Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	5, 7

*United States v. Ballard*, 322 U.S. 78 (1944)..... 8

*Watson v. Jones*, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) ..... 5

**Statutes**

Va. Code § 58.1- 3606(A)(2) ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

Opinions of the Attorney General and Report to the  
Gov. of Va. 276 (Aug. 23, 1976)..... 6
